IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VRARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Patapsco Avenue, 60 ft.
W of ¢/1 West Dundalk * ZONING COMMISSIONER
102 Patapsco Avenue
9th Election District * CF BALTTMORE COUNTY
5th Councilmanic District
Margaret Dembeck ® Case No. 98-57-A
Petitioner
* *® * * *® * * * * * X

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for a
Administrative Variance for the property located at 102 Patapsco Avenue in
the subdivision known as Colgate, in the vicinity of Dundalk in eastern
Baltimore County. The Petition was filed by Margaret Dembeck, property
owner. Variance relief is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the BRalti-
more County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit an addition with a rear
yvard setback of 15 ft. in lieu of the minimum required setback of 50 ft.
The subject property and requested relief are more particularly shown on
the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance, marked as Petitioner's
Exhibit No. 1.

This matter was originally filed as a Petition for Administrative
Variance, pursuant to Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code. That
section allows an owner who occupies a residentially zoned property to
seek variance relief without a public hearing in certain cases. Under the
administrative variance procedure, the property is posted with a sign
which provides public notice of the variance regquest. If within 15 days
of the posting of the sign, a public hearing is requested by a property
owner or resident within 1,000 ft. of the subject property, a public
hearing is scheduled. In this case, Mr. and Mrs. William R. Dickerson who
own property at 104 Patapsco Avenue requested a public hearing. The

hearing was duly scheduled and, therefore, conducted on Octcber 15, 1997.
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Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Margaret

Dembeck, property owner, and Dennis Silfies, a contractor who will do the

proposed construction on the subject property. Numerous residents of the

surrounding locale appeared in opposition. They included Mr. and Mrs.

Dickerson, who Jointly own 104 and 108 Patapsce Avenue. Other residents

of the community appeared and participated at the hearing. Their names
and addresses are contained within the Sign-in Sheet which has been includ-
ed in the case file.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the property is known as
lot No. 14 of the residential subdivision known as Colgate.

The property

is located in the Dundalk community of Baltimore County. The property is

16.75 ft. wide and approximately 90 ft. deep. The property 1is improved

with a dwelling known as 102 Patapsco Avenue. As photographs submitted at

the hearing indicate, this dwelling is an inside unit in a block of row

homes which constitute the 100 block of Patapsco Avenue. Apparently, the
house ls quite old, having been originally constructed in approximately
1918.

Ms. Dembeck testified that the house is presently unoccupied. She

indicated that a fire damaged a significant portion of the house in HNovem-

ber of 1996. She has retained Mr. S8ilfies' company to rehabilitate and

repair the house. Additionally, she proposes the construction of a

significantly sized addition to the rear of the house. The addition will

occupy the entire width of the lot (16.75 ft.) and will be 30 ft. deep.

Additionally, it will be approximately 25 ff. in height.

Ms. Dembeck indicated that she is in poor health and the addition is

necessary to accommodate her needs. Specifically, she wishes to construct

the large addition to provide a substantially sized area of living space

on one floor.
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The neighbors who testified are opposed to the request. They believe
that the proposed addition is inappropriate for the neighborhood and will
cause a detrimental impact on surrounding properties. Although acknowledg-
ing that the dwelling at 100 Patapsce Avenue features a similarly sized
addition, the neighbors believe that Ms. Dembeck's plans are inappropri-
ate. They testified that the improvements at 100 Patapsco Avenue were
construction many vyears ago, prior to the adoption of zoning regulations
in Baltimore County. They also indicated that the proposed addition will
occupy hnearly the entire back vyard of the property and will bleock the
view, light and ailr for adjacent dwellings in that block.

Following the hearing, T visited the site and examined the property
and locale, Although there are many dwellings which contain carports and
detached garages in the rear vyard, the Petitioner's plan does propose
something quite different than that which is in existence in the area.

Consideration of =zoning variances is governed by Secticn 307 of the
BCZR. That section requires that the Zoning Commissicner make a finding
that the subject property is unique before variance relief can be consid-
ered. Moreover, it must be shown that the denial of the wvariance would
constitute a practical difficulty upon the property owner and that relief
can be fashioned without detrimental impact on the surrounding locale.

In my Jjudgment, the Petitioner has failed to sgatisfy these require-
ments. I am persuaded by the Protestants' claims that the proposed con-
struction will be out of character for the neighborhood and inappropriate
for the locale.

Clearly, the Petitioner should be able to reconstruct her house and
make the necessary repairs caused by the fire. Moreover, a small exten-
sion to the rear of the property, to a depth of approximately 11 ft.,

would be appropriate. Such an addition would be consistent with the rear



porches and additions of other houses in the community. Such an addition
would still need variance relief to permit a 37 ft. rear vyard setback in
liew of the required 50 f£t. Such a variance should and will be granted.
However, to allow the larger addition requested by the Petitioner would
not be appropriate. Therefore, the subject Petition shall be denied.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
learing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given abowve, the relief
requested should be denied.

THEREFORE, 1T, IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this 7Zgy of November 1997 that a wvarilance from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit an
addition with a rear vard setback of 15 ft., in lieu of the minimm re-
quired setback of 50 ft., be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with the

applicable provisions of the law.

X, s y ‘-r'/' /
‘ -
NCE E. SCHMIDT

S~ Zoning Commissioner

W/

X LES/mmn for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner ' 401 Bosley Avenue

Office of Planning I?gsgé‘% i\gggyland 21204

November 14, 1997

Ms. Margaret Dembeck
102 Patapsco Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: Case No. 98-57-a
Petition for Zoning Variance
Location: 102 Patapsco Avenue

Dear Ms. Dembeck:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been denied, in accordance with
the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
hppeals Clerk at 887-3391,

Very truly yours,

g

/&ﬂ%///zfﬁ :
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES :mmn
att.
c: Mr. Dennis Silfies, 5 Crain Highway, N.E., Glen Burnie, Md. 21061
Mr. and Mrs. L. Scott, 116 Patapsco Avenue, 21222
Mr. and Mrs. William Dickerson, P.0O. Box 9213, 21222
Mr. Alvin F. Graff, 107 Ventnor Terrace, 21222
Mr. Maurice H. Hedges, 256 St. Helena AVenue, 21222

@ Printed with Saybean Ink

on Recycled Papar



; Development Processing
Baltimore. County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 8, 1997

goVV£Cf,
Ms. Margaret Dembeck 0
102 patapsco Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222 R

A

RE: Item No.: 57
Case No.: 97-57-A
Petitiomer: Margaret Dembeck

Dear Ms. Dembeck:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2AC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
August 13, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Slncerely,

s -!:(‘ M

W..Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supé&rvisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

: Printed wilh Soybean Ink
%9 on Recycled Paper



David L. Winstead

Secretary

Parker F. Williams

Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4 77<f\’xﬁ:

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced item and we have no
objection to approval, as the proposed development is not located
on a State roadway and there are no impacts to any SHA
facilities.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have
any questions. Thank you for the opportunity to review this
item.

Very truly yours,

' Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baitimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Armold Jablon, Director DATE: August 25, 1997
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Armold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
~ \
Item Nos. 52, 53, 55, 56[¥ 57,60, 61, 62, and 64

[ there should be any ques"thic'i‘ns or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Prepared by: i%,,,/ 4V %
/ v’ J g 0§
Division Chief: ?@L &/0/54/ -

AFK/JL

CMSOFFICEAWINWORDZACANOCOM\32.D0OC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM DATE:  F/2¢ /91

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley .
Permits and Development Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: .27

The Derartment of Environmental Protection & Resource Manacemsnt has nc
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: (5'2
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: August 29, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: \ Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for September 2, 1997 -

Item Nos. 052, 053, 055,057, )
060, and 064

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONES02 .NOC
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‘Office of the Fire Mérshal

Baltimore County ' : 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
: (410)887-4880

AUEUST 25, 1997

Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administratiocn and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21Z04

MAIL STOF-1105

FE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
tocaticn: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF AUGUST 25, 1337
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoming Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Fursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the commentz pDelow are applicable and
reguired to be coarrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal’s O0ifice has no comments at this time,
“ IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMEERS:

i
057, 0S5, @, 0S8, 060, 06Z, AND 0N&d

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT F. SAUERWALD
Fire Marcshal Office, PHONE 387-4881, MS-110ZF

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Peper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

] FE-57-4
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /pzﬂ@ 71—4/4‘, c 0 /w@, A2 2 pa
| which is presently zoned DR /0. S
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administratiori & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Gdunty and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from section(s) 1B02.3.C.1

To allow an addition with a rear yard sethack of 15 feet in lieu of the
minimum required setback of 50 feet.

of the Zoning Rogulations ot Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the foliowing reasons: (indicate hardship of

practical difficulty) 5~:2,€, ()4% 4/‘/() j‘/(j o «?Z/

: ' '

Property is to be posted and advertised as.prescribed by Zoning Reguiations,
|, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Varlance advertising, posting, etc., Upon fillng of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopled pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Cantract PurchaseriLessee:

_1AWe do solemaly declare and affim, under the penalties ¢f perjury, that liwe are the
legial ownet(s) of the property which 18 the subyect of this Pettion

Legal Owner(s}'

o Ko aheT Lowbe A

{Type or Pant Name} (Types of Print Nape)

Mo, Db K
Signatyre Signatuze []
Addrgss {Type or Print Name)
Gity State Zipcode Signature }7/'/ D=9FZ =77, f’ 5 Kﬁﬁ/‘ﬂ&”

rl
Aftorney lor Petihioner .7L- %V[O qé J/ ?‘_‘1? q ﬁf ’ '?’Mm“
102 faTonpsc oy e 07847799 fowit
Type or Print Name) Address 7 ' Phong Na
‘ r 0/
Bottpmoke ol 2/222
e Crty ! v State 2ipcoce
Signature Name. Address and phene number of representative 1o be contacled
f
¢ !

S / (.Y N (.j,y / 7a J_@-'S’ -
Address Phane Na. Name / i / é.

& CRIW By M EHI-760 /6
City State Zipcode Adchiess i / Phone No

t

A Public Kearing having been tequested and/or found fo be required. |t is ordered by the loning Commissioner of Bultimore County, this ___dfayol ____ 8.

that the subject matler of this pelition be set for a public hearing , adverlised, o3 tequired by Ihe [oning Regulations of Bollimore Ceunly, in lwo new:papers ol gencra

erculahen throughoyl 8allmore County, and thal the prapetly be reposted

REVIEWED BY: J EF

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE:

DATE: &-13-97
G-24-97

R

&S

Prinled with Soybean Ink
onh Recycled Paper

1oning Commussicner of Baitimare County

nem# S7



Affidavit Simibetrat
1AAVIL Administrative Variance
The undersighed hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Alfiant(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the evenl that a public heafing is scheduled in the future with regard thereio.

“That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at’ / e /oa‘ 7L'a/)a5‘ &0 /4 (e Vi /l/ //ar 783 .

address

2727 Helliws FerRy R, o 1 wid /222

a [ mmore.  Frol 2({2°F0 . /.
This s oYy mpim S Mouse WAM&I wiw Stay /g antil my house

! B eb ) /4,

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IAve base the réguest for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (indicate hardship of practicel difficulty)

Oy Mo lly 1336 about /1.3 o Mo (AMidwight my house pusmed downly b shard

ool con were Feowouneed deiol 1/12/%6 a1 the hesoval Twas et + /o

Coma Pon sovern] weeks s o gesalt- of Hhe Llae. 41 o1 0or /e Fsdeo
e wld /! so Back. LT wus awable Toolea/ wilh 74he

house. dye. 70 sxiet, T ha ve boons Thou g b alo of counsel/ng, Througl,

Hils ppocess T hove beer able £ dally gedesion the House VHew,
[ d .
T wanlmyboase Fobenebulld. So Timoy cMee agq,n §° b, 0 you

V4 : /
anvy Zdeal wé‘a ¥ ite ke mpt Yo hove anry /,/o: ce 7o oaflbomes 70 J“ﬂb
go o sléep onr Nighr and bnvl EYeRy oNed fod R VERYFLING you JoU® § alE,
"That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s)that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) wilt be requiréd to pay a reposting and advertising fee and

may be required to provide additional information. ol
/ et %ﬁﬂ?ﬁ/d’%/ %@m M
-;mqnaV / {elgnsture) d LA
:
. ftype or pri';ﬁ’gﬁame) i é :::Z&ZL&_,_-: E
STATE OF MARYLAND), COUNTY ?g BALTIMORE, to wil:
1 KEREBY CERTIFY, this / Zrl day of M'/ 17 ¢ 7,bcf0re me, >Nolary Public of the State

ftype of prnt name) e
of Maryland, i and for the (‘ou'my atoresant, personally ap'pcared /7749/2;’4% 9-7» éﬁé ¥ E
.../ /Jsz‘f/"‘:V

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or sausfacionly identified 1o me as such Affianti(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and Facts hereinabove set forth are irue and correct to the best of tisfherAtheir knowtedge and beliel.

AS W{TNW and Notarial Seal. 2 ; : e
77 NOTARY PUBLIC (27 ﬁy7
. My Commission Expires: W f'

date



™o oy in t of
Af fldaVIt .m%%::r:tive Variance

The undersighed héreby affirms upder the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a5 follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowtedge of the Aﬂ'lam(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is schedaled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at /& Z /oa 'TL&Y PSS 0 /¢U-& /M}/ .A[ﬁ U5 e

2727 Hellivs FeRRy Ky, T
Ga /1 smor e ; M1 0{ 2/1}-;” : : Kgé?’ /7Lf/zm/€ue— /Mﬁ/ 2/ AR A2

r ! City Zip Code
This is vy o s Mouse wéexe,j ain &fa,!, My u ,uf, T my house Fs A
. That based upon personal knowledge, the [ollowmg are the facts upon which IAwe base the réquest for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: {ndicate hardship or practical difficutty}

Ou_ WMo V,//, 1296 about /1.3 0F Mo /ZMM’MA?" my. house burred a[a.zuﬂ,/"f/ hushard
anol son wore Frowouweed deiof ////X/fzé ot Hho hospiVal. Lwas led + /v 4
Como Pon Sovera]| weeds os a fesalt of the Llae. Al s oun Fotsded
ae well Mow Twould /. A/.e,mvéyufe. Bl L wos unvable Todea/ with 74e
howuse. Ot(up, 7o 9/@&#; I/wf ve Aw,/l/ 7"4‘9.« trA ezﬁ o#wuﬂ:ﬂ/ 1P, 77’/‘““5’5'
i_s,#ﬂ_gdu_l_é_au¢ beep able 1ot a,//y gedesion the House. Fhews
wse tobenebull] So. Ih/mrl/ 6 Nee 0gq.m gohoswe, Joyou

/
hayo. awmvy Loleal whal ite Lo not o have awry Ilnee 7La caflbowtes 70 J“ﬁt’
go Fo slbep or /‘U,gkf oMol byl eyenry p,uea{,w/ CV Ry FhinG yoa Joue 9 sMe,
Thal Affiant{s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is hled, Afflam(s) will be requiréd to pay a reposting and adveriising fee and
may be required to provide additional informauon.

{signature) / /

{type of print name}

{slgnature)

JoK hapot Ve mbee X

{type or pat nagé)

STATE OF MARYIM]) COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, Jo wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this _/J day of w / " before @e, a Notary, Public of the State
of Marviand, in apd for the County afnrudui‘pcrsoﬁdlly ap&arcd 2.57-“ i éi’ct
‘ M{V/ﬂnf D 1 £ @// 'yl o T—Y

the Affiants(s) hereim, personatly known or satisfactorily identified 1o me as such Affianit(s), and made oath in due form of law
1hat the matters and facls herewnabove st forth are true and correct 10 the best of his/heritheir knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS #y hand and Notarial Seal.

/4'7

date NOTARY PUBLIC  #

e/
My Comaussion Expires: 97 / ; ;
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Petition for Administrative Variance
- P285-57-.A4
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /92 /% F9 05 c 0 Sy &, /222
which is presently zoned PR i) .S

This Petition shall be filad with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undetsigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1B02,3.C.

To allow an addition with a vear yard setback of 15 feet in lieu of the
minimun required setback of 50 feet, 3

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Gounty, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: findicate hardship of

practical difficulty) ) j" 22 ﬂ &,-@/{7 f /1-4.7 \)%

-
L

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance adventising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Battimore County.

IWe do soiemﬁ!y declare and afirm, under the penalties of perjuty, that tiwe are the
{egal owher{s) of the property which 1s the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee " Legal Owner(g). .
Mea e Q}(QJL/Q,M AQ c,/(

Type or Print Name} {Type of Print NWW %j ;

Signature Signature [4] i ~

Address (Type or Print Name)

City State ~Zipoode < Sigriature ' : ./0“ F32 ~ /75\’?/5'&%},'
L e : Z:,o 4 Y =279 M F B

L ')0?\/%17;;/09@/)%&‘//045"/“7799#msu-

Attorney for Petitioner

{Type or Pnint Name) . Addrass : , ! ' Phone No
‘ of
Baltuoke Wl 2]222
Gty 7 v State Zipcode
Srgnature Name, Address and phone rumber of representative 1o be contacted
o 'l /
Yoo is S, / 7& ;23
Address Phona No. Name N
/
S £ CRALW Huwy M EH[0-760 —/62¢
City State Zipcode Address ' / Phone No
r
Glen Begpl o Mo 2.)06 [
a
A Public Hearlng having been requested and/or feund to be required. i s ordeted by the loning Commissioner of Ballimore Counly, this ___ day of _ e

that the subject malter of this pelition be sel for a public hearing , advertised, os requited by The Tening Regulalions of Ballimaore Counly, in two nawspapers of general
crrculahion throughaul Ballimore Counly. and lhat the properly be reposied

* Loning Commissiener of Baltimaore County

REVIEWED BY: - EF DAFE: & - {3- 97 (A, Prnted wih Saybean fnk ITEM #: é 2
% on Recycied Papor °
ESTMATED POSTING DATE, 8‘ - Lf- 97



EXAMPLE 3 @Zoning Descriptiog)

7579 5 7——% 3 COPIES

Three copies of the zoning description of your property are required. This is a sample
to help you with the description - DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR "FILL-IN THE
BLANK"." Type or print the description on 8-1/2" x 11" paper. COPIES OF DEEDS
CANNOT BE USED FOR THE DESCRIPTION. The zoning description must be in the
following form:

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR /02 T #RARSCO RNoe
¥ (address)

Beginning at a point on the side of
{north, south, east or west)
X fog., which is__ 40 _feet |
name of sireet on which property fronts) (number of feet of right-of-way width)
wide at the distance of __£O . feer (IEST of the
(number of feet) (north, south, east or west)

i -

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street .
(name of street)

which is 3O feet wide. *Being Lot# /4

{number of feet of right-of-way width)

Block < _ ,Section# 3 in the subdivision of _nggﬁa

(narﬁe of subdivision)

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # =Y , Folio #___. ,

containing __ /588 59 |2 . Also known as _/62 Hraosco .
{(square feet or acres) {property address)

7
and located in the f Election District, .(Councilmanic District.

*If your property is not recorded by Piat Book and Folio Number,
then DO NOT attempt to use the Lot, Block and Subdivision
description as shown, instead state: "Asg recorded in Deed
Liber _, Folio __" and include the measurements and
directions (metes and bounds only} here and on the plat in the
correct location.

Typical metes and bounds: N.87 12' 13" E. 321.1 ., S.18
27" 03" E.87.2 ft., .62 19'00"W. 318 ft., and N.08 15’
22" W. 80 ft. to the place of beginning. 4 57

-13-
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No.
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' RE: Case No.: Qﬁ“ﬁl-/’ A
Petitioner/Developer:
Tenco Construchion

Date of Hearing/Closing: 9’8 ’97

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of .pexjury that the necessary sign(s) requirea by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at /! O& o

“Durdad K., >

The sign(s) were posted on ‘@7@2@][ 20/ /97’7
o  (Month, Day, Year)
o ™,

Sincerely,

LN
Dy o ) 5317

(Signagfire/of Sign Poster and Date)

Dauq Bﬁwm

N (Printed Name)

105 COMP ALS DR.
ELDERSBURG, MD 21784

(City, State,Zip Code)

Y- 78)-

(Telephone Number)




Baltimore County . Development Proc.es?,ing
Department of Permits and County Office Building

P 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Rugust 22, 1997
ABOUT YOUR ADMTNTSTRATIVE VARIANCE

CASE NUMBER: 98-57-3
102 Patapsco Avenue
W/S Patapsco Avenue, 60' W of ¢/1 West Dundalk
Sth Election District - 5th Councilmanic
Legal Owner(s): Margaret Dembeck
Post by Date: 08/24/97
Closing Date: 09/08/97

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case mmmber and be
directed to 887-3391. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1) ‘The Zoning Notice sign must be visible on the property under petition on or before the "Post by DateM
noted above. It should remain there until after the closing date.

2) The “Closing Date" noted above, is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public
hearing.

3) After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. He/She
may (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c) Order that the matter be set
in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification (typically within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

4) In cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Commissioner), notification of same will be forwarded to you, The sign on the property mist be changed
giving notice of the hearing's date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign, must be forwarded to this office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NOT
COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT
AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE
FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL,

(el

Arneold Jabl
Director

cc: Margaret Dembeck
Dennis 8ilfies

2 Prinled with Soybean ink
% on Recycled Paper



Request for Zoning: Admgaistrative Variance

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than ~ * 8-24 -97

Format for Sign Printing, Black Létters on a White Background:

ZONING nNoTticE

Case No.. 28 —57-A

TC _ALLow an ADDITION WITH A REAR
YARD SETRAacCK oF |5' |y LiEU gF THE

AN A E—G’QLAIE_ED SETBACK _OF 5O .

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE..
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVE]; ING')I’HE:?) ZO@NI_?G REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF .
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST I}NTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

996
post2.doc




i Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department Of Peﬂnits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenu:
Development Management - Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUTREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property {responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are.
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY IsgunNcE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

A L Yt T W = T e S A S . S W A W0 it T S S S L Y ¢ T g WA e e e s S S Sl S S8 S SR S e S S Y M S T S S TS S 4 L —

For newspaper advertising:
ITtem No.: fE;:7
Petitioner:_Afa A Qo Rt Lo é_Q,ClA/
v , 4
tocation: /02 e 7L4/05 co Aye ball poRe, gl Z/2 22
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME : JZé,ﬁ//L/lfaf ‘53',/yzl/¥15"
avoress:S_CRa ' pv. //w/v- ME Clowlunnle y Mo, 2/06 /

proNE NoMEER: 4/0~ 760 —)6 04

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

-16-

°, Prinled with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



' Subdivision name:

ipiat book# JJolio# .t_ot;ﬁf ,section#

OWNER:

North

date: _ )
prepared by: Scale of Drawing: 1=

ﬁ PROPERTY ADDRESS: see pages 5 & & of the CHECKLIST for additlonal required informatlon

cil Hearig

@ Vicinity Map
Morth scale: {"=1600°

LOCATION INFORMATION
Election District: -
Counciimanic District:
17=200' scale ma;‘pfr‘:

Zoning:

Lot size:

acreage square teet

pubtic  private

sewer: [ | [
water: { | []

yus no

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area: D [j

Frior Zoning Hearings:

Zoning Office USE ONLY!

reviewed by: ITEM #: CABE#;

-15-



T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
September 18, 1997 Issue -~ Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Dennis Silfies

5 Crain Highway NE
Glen Burnie, MD 21061
410-760~1606

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Aet and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE, NUMBER: 98-57-A

102 Patapsco Avenue

N/58 Patapsco Avenue, 60' W of c¢/1 West Dundalk
Sth Election District - Sth Councilmanic
Legal Owmer(s): Margaret Dembeck

Variance to allow an addition with a rear yard setback of 15 feet in lieu of the minimm required setback
of 50 feet.

HERRING: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., Room 407 Courts Buiiding, 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FCR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMDBHONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 837-3391.



1ti 0
ga t;rlrltore f ?rgy < and County Office Building
cpartment oI rermuis an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

o

&

September 12, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-57-3

102 Patapsco ivenue

N/S Patapsco Avenue, 60' W of c¢/1 West Dundaik
Sth Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Legal Osmer(s): Margaret Dembeck

Variance to allow an addition with a rear yard setback of 15 feet in lieu of the minimm required setback
of 50 feet.

HEARING: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue,

(Gt Sptte

Arnold Jablon
Director

ce: Margaret Demback
DSennis Silfies
William R. Dickerson

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE STGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY SEPTEMBER 22, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.

{3) FOR INFORMATTION CONCERING THE FILE AMD/OR HEARTNG, CONTRCT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391,

Prinled wilh Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner ;01 BOSI;)/; A‘metljezum

: owson, Marylan
Office of Planning 4108874386

October 7, 19597

Mr, Dennis W. Silfies

President/Land Planner

Denco Construction and Development, Inc.
5 Crain Hwy. N.E.

Glen Burnie, Md. 21061

RE: Variance case No. 98-57-A
Petitioner: Margaret Dembeck
Property: 102 Patapsco Avenue, 21222

Dear Mr. Silfies:

Pursuant to your request of October 6, 1997, kindly be advised that
the above matter was postponed in open hearing on October 7, 1997. Addi-
tionally, you should be aware that numerous neighbors in the community
appeared at the hearing. I advised them of your request and that the
matter would be postponed.

This matter has been rescheduled for Wednesday, October 15, 1997 at
9:00 A.M. in Room 407 of the County Courts Bldg. I reset this matter in a
timely fashion at the request of the neighbors.

Please be advised that it will not be necessary for the property to be
reposted or readvertised. T advised each of the neighbors who appeared of
the time, date and place of the hearing on October 15. I shall expect you
and your client to be available at that time.

Very truly you

rs,
e
;{fﬁ%?%%%%@ég?ﬁ =
dwrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES :mmn
c: Ms. Margaret Dembeck
102 pPatapsco Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21222

c: Mr. William R. Dickerson
P.0O. Box 9213
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

on Recyclad Paper

@ Printed with Soyboan Ink
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DENCO CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT, INC.

5 Crain Hwy, N.E. Glen Burnic, MD 21061 Phone: (410) 768-3864 Fax: (410) $39-5242
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COVER SHEET

Date: /0 Aﬁ/
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Fax: @CJ) E 73465
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Fax including cover is page(s). If any part is missing please notify us immediately.
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DENCO CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT, INC.

5 Crain Hwy. N.E. Glen Burnie, MD 21061 Phone: (410) 768-3864 Fax: (410) 439-5242

w23

October 6, 1997 \J

Larry Schmidt .
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimttore Co:
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Per our conversation please accept this as my formal request for postponement of the

public hearing on 10/7/97 regarding the variance applied for by Mrs. Margaret Dembeck.

(Case # 98-57-A)

Due to circumstances beyond my control, my job position requires that I attend meetings
in the state of New Jersey of the evening of the 6* and mornings off the 7" & 8%,

I thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter and 1 assume any cost for
inconvenience of the commission or rescheduling of the hearing.

incerely,
' ¢ —_B &

Dennis W. Silfies
President/Land Planner
Denco Construction & Development

A T

R T e £ e ¢

[
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August 27, 1997 M)(jl/ ? ®U//y/\/

William R. Dickerson %,\7/50

P.0. Box 9213 I

Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Baltimore County Zoning Office
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Room 111

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Arnold Jab

Reference: CaGe #98-57-4
1 HEApsco Avenue

Dear Mr. Jablon,

This letter serves as my request for A PUBLIC HEARING on the
above case requesting a =zoning variance to allow a Rear Yard
Setback of 15 feet instead of the minimum required setback of
50 feet.

My wife and I own properties in the immediate neighborhood.
We believe if this variance is allowed it will adversely effect
our properties.

PLEASE ADVISE ME OF THE DATE, TIME, AND PLACE OF THE PUBLIC
HEARING, My mailing address is: P.0O. Box 9213
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

If you have any questions, you may telephone me at
(410) 592-8445. Or write to me at the above address.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

WM K. N icteaen

William R. Dickerson

Enclosure: $40.00 Check

AEETTIET]

L il

i AUG 2 8 1097 1j:




Baitimore County Suite 112, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (fz‘é) 287-43%[6

FAX TRANSMISSION

v D o e __12/7/77
FAX #: ‘7// Q- %— ?159“_5@) [T} PAGES: g (including this cover)

FROM: %217 M@M@w/
SUBJECT? O ﬂ,@/ - %__cz___——
7/

COMMENTS:




[ J ®

Baltimore. Coun
Department of Ptyrmit d County Office Building
y oL on oS an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

i)

September 12, 1997

Margaret Dembeck
102 Patapsco Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222

Re: CASE NUMBER: 98-57

Dear Petitioners:

A formal REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING has been filed in your case. Formal
notification of the hearing date will be forwarded to you shortly.

As informed at the +time of filing your petition, it now becomes
necessary to run notice. of the hearing in a newspaper of general
circulation. This office will place the newspaper advertising on your
behalf. Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from
and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

A copy of the Notice of Hearing will be forwarded to you shortly. Upon
receipt of same, you must contact one of the sign posting vendors, in
order to have a new sign posted,

If you have any questions concerning this letter, you may contact Gwen
Stephens at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

Ad:ggs

cc: Dennis Silfies

(% Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
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DATE : October 5, 1997
TO : Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

FROM : William R. Dickerson, and
LaVoyce Dickerson

SUBJECT: CASE NUMBER: 98-57-A
102 Patapsco Avenue

OBJECTIONS TO ABOVE ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST:

We own the houses located at 104 Patapsco Avenue and 108 Patapsco
Avenue. We object to the =zoning variance requested in the above
case for the following reasons:

1)} Qur house which is located at 104 Patapsco Avenue is adjacent
to the 102 Patapsco Property. If the =zoning variance 1is
allowed, and the 102 Patapscoe Avenue house 1is extended
as proposed, this would enclose (wall-in) our back yard
and would create a narrow tunnel effect. This would prevent
a person from seeing outside the yard until you walked to
the alley way.

There is a two story double garage at 106 and 108 Patapsco
which already blocks the other side of the 104 Patapsco
Avenue Thouse. If the extension is allowed, this would
create a wall on both sides of the house and the yard would
in effect be "walled in".

2) Patapsco Avenue is in a Historic Area. The extension
would bhe out of character with the other houses and would
not conform to the neighborhoed standard.

3) There are no other like extensions in the neighborhood

except at the corner house of 100 Patapsco Avenue which
was extended more than 50 years ago.

-

u),, . - ~ %7oe_, ﬁ//&@w

Willjam R% iékg?g@ﬁ\' LaVoyce{/Dickerson

NOTE: Also, please refer to the Next Section labeled "Issues
and Other Concerns"



JSSUES AND OTHER CONCERNS

DATE : October 5, 1997

TO Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

..

FROM William R, Dickerson

SUBJECT: CASE NUMBER: 98-57-A
102 Patapsco Avenue

I am concerned that the work being done at the 102 Patapsco
Avenue house is not being performed in a professional like
manner, 1 have already experienced damage to the property at
104 Patapsco because of poor workmanship at the 102 Patapsco
Avenue house.

1) The back area of the 102 Patapsco Avenue house had experience
smoke and heat damage but did not suffer structural damage
from the fire. (See pictures in FExhibit #1 showing the
rear of the house before the back area was removed)., However,
in August 1997 Ms. Dembecks' contractor removed the back
portion of the house in anticipation of adding the proposed
extension. I wunderstand that this was done without the
proper permits.

Upon the removal of this back portion, the contractor did
not secure the walls against the weather. He left
a portion of the wall OPEN. This open wall is common to
my house at 104 Patapsco. Instead of closing the area with
wood, the contractor covered the hole with plastic. This
allowed it to rain into the kitchen wall of my property.

I tried teo contact Ms. Dembeck and the contractor but was
unable to do so. In addition, I spoke with Mr. Maddox of
Baltimore County Zoning office in an effort to identify
the contractor. He was unable to give me information since
a permit had not been granted.

As a last resort and in a effort to protect my property,
I bought materials and covered the opening myself. The
open area was about 2 by 8 foot (See pictures in Exhibit
#2 showing the open area and my enclosing same).

2) More recently, I am advised by the tenant, Ms. Angela
Kempa who lives at the 104 Patapsco Avenue house, that water
has been leaking into the basement of the house. This 1is
occurring at the site where the back portion of 102 Patapsco
Avenue was removed and is the result of that removal.
I have examined the house, and find the basement walls and
floor to be wet and water circled. There is a damp and
musty smell which did not previously exist. If Ms. Dembeck
does not immediately correct this problem, further damage
to my property will result.

N\



page 2 of 2

Ms. Kempa further states that she has suffered water
damage to her personal belongings which she had stored
in that area. (See copy of Ms. Kempa's letter)

3) On September 9, 1997, Ms. Dembeck's contractor came to the

&)

property, removed the zoning variance sign and proceeded
to do demolition work at the property. He began to remove
the front porch in anticipation of extending that area
as well, Please note, that the front porch area did NOT
suffer from structural damage from the fire. {See picture
#1 on Exhibit #3 ). The contractor stated that everything
was approved and that all permits had been granted and that
he was proceeding with the work,

On September 10, 1997, I went to the Baltimore County
Zoning Office to inquire about the hearing date since

work had resumed at the property. Mr. Alexander, of that
office, told me that as September 10, NO permits of any
kind had been granted — except ~— a permit for an alarm

system, Since permits had not been granted, the county
records did not show a contractor's name and work should
not have resumed. The zoning office requested that
someone immediately telephone Mr. Erol Ecker's office when
the contrator was again seen at the property so an inspector
could be sent out.

On September 15, 1697, the contractor was at the property,
and Mr. Shoemaker of 110 Patapsco Avenue telephoned Mr.
Bcker's office. An inspector <came to the property and

WORK %;j STOPPED,

W1111 m R chkerson
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John ¥. J. Bonlin
Attorney At Law
53 BROADSHIP ROAD
DUNDALK, MARYLAND 21222

(301) 284-7220

To Whom it May Concern;

I have been told by some of the neighbore of the plans of the
person next door that he plans on building a building within eighteen
(18) inches of my property at 100 Patapsco Avenue,

This will undoubtedly establish a rats nest and snow wall bhetween
our two buildings. It will adso make it impossible for me in any way t
to repair or maintain my building , with the snow, rain and sleect
which will pilte up there,

I do not know what this person is thinking of, if he is thinking
at all, but I strenuously object to any building being built that
close to my building . It will do nothing but create a health hazard

to the whole neighborhood, in my opinion,.

Sincerely,

/\745‘%? Oodisnalar

John F. J. Donlin

_._.5_

A



PETIT& OF PROTEST .

This Petition signed by the property owners of the Patapsco
Avenue Neighborhood in Dundalk, Baltimore County, Maryland 1is
being submitted to The Baltimore County Zoning Office.

. The intent of this petition is to PROTEST THE REQUESTED ZONING
VARIANCE OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 102 PATAPSCO AVENUE.
CASE #98-57-4A.

A Public Hearing has been requested, &5-9; SIQNA‘TL(—QES

' SIGNATURE ADDRESS
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PETITA OF PROTEST . %

This Petition signed by the property owners of the Patapsco
Avenue Neighborhood in Dundalk, Baltimore County, Maryland is
being submitted to The Baltimore County Zoning Office.

. The intent of this petition is to PROTEST THE REQUESTED ZONING
VARIANCE OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 102 PATAPSCO AVENUE.
CASE #98-57-4A.

A Public Hearing has been requested.
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PETITA QF PROTEST .

This Petition signed by the property owners of the Patapsco
Avenue Neighborhood in Dundalk, Baltimore County, Maryland is
being submitted to The Baltlmore County Zoning Office,

. The intent of this petition is to PROTEST THE REQUESTED ZONING
VARTANCE OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 102 PATAPSCO AVENUE.
CASE #98-57-A.

A Public Hearing has been requested.
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PETITION OF PROTEST

This Petition signed by the property owners of the
Patapsco Avenue Neighborhood in Dundalk, Baltimore County,
Maryland 1is being submitted to The Baltimore,County Zoning
Office.

The intent of this petition 1is to PROTEST THE REQUESTED ZONING
VARIANCE OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 102 PATAPSCO AVENUE.
CASE #98-537-A.

A Public Hearing has been regquested.
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. EXHIBIT #1 .

This Picture Shows The Rear of 102 Patapsco Avenue Before The
Back Area Of The House Was Removed.
Note: There Is No Structural Damage From The Fire.




E)&BIT #2 .ge 1 of 2

These Pictures Show The Rear of 102 Patapsco Avenue After The
Back Area Of The House Was Removed -But- Before Mr. Dickerson

Closed The Open Areas.
. Note The Open Areas Covered ONLY With Plastic.




EXHIBIT #2 (continued) Page 2 of 2

These Pictures Show Mr.

Shows The Area After Mr. Dickerson Completed The Task.

Dickerson Closing The Open Area

and




E BIT #3 P 1 of 2

Picture #1 Below Shows The Front Area of 102 Patapsco Around
The Middle of September After The Contractor Started Demolition
of The Porch Area. Baltimore County Zoning Office STOPPED Work.

The Picture Below and Pictures On The Following Page Shows Houses
In The Block With 102 Patapsco Avenue. These Pictures Show How
The Houses Are Joined.




E’[BIT #3




RE: Opposition of Administrative Variance Requested by Resident of 102 Patapsco Ave.

To the Baltimore County Zoning Comntissioner:

On Tuesday, October 7%, at 9am, I appeared with many of my neighbors at the original hearing scheduled
in Towson at which the resident/appointee of 102 Patapsco Avenue failed to appear.

The hearing was then postponed to Wednesday, October 15™,

Unfortunately, due to the short notice, 1 am ynable to appear again in person. 1 work for The Anne
Arundel County government and cannot afford to loose another 3 hours of pay without significant
forewarning,

Please accept this letter as my opposition to the administrative zoning variance requested by the owner of
102 Patapsco Avenue.

I am in opposition for the following reasons:

¢ the large addition, if granted, would devalue the aesthetic quality of this historical neighborhood.

* o other houses have been granted such a variance in this neighborhood for over 50 years.

» such an addition would pose a greater fire hazard to the neighborhood.

+  renovation work has not even been completed to the existing dwelling of 102 Patapsco Ave. by an
MHIC approved contractor to bring that up to code.

Thank you for your attention to this letter or to the comments brought forth by the other neighbors
opposing the varance.

G—

Liz Clary
Owner: 105 Patapsco Avenue, 21222
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MARTINSBURG
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